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Honorable John R. Cooper, Director
Alabama Department of Transportation

1409 Coliseum Boulevard

Montgomery, Alabama  36110
Transportation Department – Meals – Refreshments – State Funds – State Employees
The Alabama Department of Transportation (“ALDOT” or “Department”) may expend state funds to provide food, beverages, or sustenance for employees who are not allowed to leave their assigned duty station because of emergency events, preparation for potential events, abnormal incidents, or large-scale events.
Dear Mr. Cooper:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.
QUESTION


May ALDOT, for emergency events, preparation for potential events, abnormal incidents, or large-scale events, expend state funds to provide food, beverages, or sustenance for employees who are not allowed to leave their assigned duty station?
FACTS AND ANALYSIS


In your letter of request, you informed this Office of the following:

The mission of the Alabama Department of Transportation is to provide a safe, efficient, environmentally-sound intermodal transportation system for all users.  The Department is organized into eight geographic areas and a central office located in Montgomery.  In the case of an emergency situation, abnormal incident, or large-scale event, it becomes necessary for ALDOT management to temporarily require staff to remain at their assigned duty stations for an extended period of time.  Some examples would include evacuation related to a hazardous materials spill, tornado damage, ice and snow event, sinkhole on a state highway or interstate, evacuation for a hurricane, or major traffic incident.  At times, these events only affect certain areas of the state, and there may not be a state-of-emergency declaration issued by the Governor.

Section 36-7-20(e) of the Code of Alabama authorizes the state and its agencies to provide meals and per diem when an “employee is required to attend training sessions, schools, seminars, or other like group functions . . . or when the employee is assigned to assist in suppressing on-going natural disaster situations, or other emergencies.”  Ala. Code § 36-7-20(e) (Supp. 2013).  The cost of these meals may not exceed the amount allowable to an individual employee for in-state travel.  Id.  Section 36-7-20(e) fully states as follows:

(e)  This section shall be optional with the employing agency in those instances where the employee is required to attend training sessions, schools, seminars, or other like group functions at a facility when it would serve the best interests of both the state and the employee, or in those instances when the employee is assigned to assist in suppressing on-going natural disaster situations, or other emergencies. In those cases, the cost of meals and per diem may be paid as set forth herein or by the employing agency of the state directly to the contract facility furnishing the service, but the costs of these services shall not exceed the amount allowable to the individual employee for in-state travel.

Id.


This Office has held that this provision authorizes a state agency to provide meals to employees when those employees are required to attend seminars or training sessions.  See, generally, opinion to Honorable Robert L. Childree, State Comptroller, Department of Finance, dated April 26, 2001, A.G. No. 2001-168.  Accordingly, it is the opinion of this Office that ALDOT may provide food, beverages, or sustenance to its employees who are not allowed to leave their duty station as a result of events described in your request, including training, emergency events, or abnormal incidents.
CONCLUSION


ALDOT may expend state funds to provide food, beverages, or sustenance for employees who are not allowed to leave their assigned duty station because of emergency events, preparation for potential events, abnormal incidents, or large-scale events. 

I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Monet Gaines of my staff.

Sincerely,

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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